

No. 24-413

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CAREER COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
CAREER COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS OF TEXAS**

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Counsel of Record
ALLYSON B. BAKER
MICHAEL MURRAY
SAMEER P. SHEIKH
Paul Hastings LLP
2050 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1700
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com

December 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. THE FIRST STATUTORY QUESTION IS UNWORTHY OF REVIEW	14
A. No Circuit Split Exists on the Issue of the Department’s Authority to Adjudicate Affirmative Borrower Defense Claims	14
B. This Case is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Meaning of Section 455(h).	14
C. Section 455(h) of the Act Does Not Authorize the Department to Create a New Adjudicatory Process for Affirmative Claims.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY POSTPONED THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE RULE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 705 OF THE APA, AND THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THIS ISSUE.....	26
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abbot Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	31, 35
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	18
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	19
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	31
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996)	19, 20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	31
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	34
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	28
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	28, 29
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	19
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	35
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981)	28
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	36
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	36
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	15
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	27
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kavanagh v. Noble</i> , 332 U.S. 535 (1947)	36
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	29
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	15
<i>Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855)	19
<i>N. Star Alaska v. United States</i> , 9 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	35
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	30
<i>Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency v. Perez</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D. Conn. 2019)	21
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	28
<i>RLC Indus. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 58 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	28
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	31
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	31, 32
<i>Swann v. Charlotte–Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	27
<i>Sweet v. Cardona</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 814 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	21, 22
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	21
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016)	3, 13, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	19, 26, 35
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	28
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	11, 13, 29, 31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	35
5 U.S.C. § 5514(a)(2)(d)	24
15 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(1).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1071(a)(1).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 1078-11(a)(1)(A), (2)(B)	20
20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(6)	21
20 U.S.C. § 1087a(b)(2).....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)	1, 4, 17, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(p)	21, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1095a(a)(5).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	19
31 U.S.C. § 3720D(b)(5)(A)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)	34
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10	14
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 30.24(a)-(b)	24
34 C.F.R. § 30.33(d)	24
34 C.F.R. § 406(b)-(c)	9
34 C.F.R. § 206(c) (1995).....	5
34 C.F.R. § 665.401(a)-(b)	8
34 C.F.R. § 665.401(b)(3)	8
34 C.F.R. § 665.401(b)(5)(i).....	9
34 C.F.R. § 668.71(c).....	8
34 C.F.R. § 668.125(e)(2)	22
34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c) (1995).....	23
34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(12)(i).....	5
34 C.F.R. § 685.401	10
34 C.F.R. § 685.405.....	9
34 C.F.R. § 685.401(b)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
34 C.F.R. § 685.401(c)	9
34 C.F.R. § 685.405(d)	22
34 C.F.R. § 685.406(b)(2)	9
Institutional Eligibility Under the Higher Education Act of 1965, 87 Fed. Reg. 65,904 (Nov. 1, 2022)	1, 18, 26
Office of Postsecondary Education, 60 Fed. Reg. 37,768 (July 21, 1995)	5, 25
Student Assistance General Provisions, Fed- eral Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, Wil- liam D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Pro- gram, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 16, 2016).....	4
Student Assistance General Provisions, Fed- eral Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 87 Fed. Reg. 41,878 (July 13, 2022).....	6
William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Pro- gram, 59 Fed. Reg. 61,664 (Dec. 1, 1994)	5, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 39,330 (June 16, 2016).....	6, 26
William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 (Sept. 23, 2019).....	6
 Constitutional Provisions	
First Amendment.....	28
 Other Authorities	
Cory Turner, <i>Biden pledged to forgive \$10,000 in student loan debt. Here's what he's done so far</i> (NPR Dec. 7, 2021), http://www.npr.org/2021/12/07/1062070001/student-loan-forgiveness-debt-president-biden-campaign-promise	7
Department of Education, <i>What to Know About Family Education Loan FFEL Programs</i> , https://studentaid.gov/articles/what-to-know-about-ffel-loans/ ;.....	25
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121(2020)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Holly Johnson, <i>FFEL Program Student Loans: What They Are, How They Work</i> (Investopedia, July 24, 2024), https://www.investopedia.com/ffel-program-student-loans-8680194	25
Katie Lobosco, <i>What’s At Stake for Student Loan Borrowers During the next Trump Administration</i> (CNN, Nov. 24, 2024), https://www.cnn.com/2024/11/24/politics/student-loan-forgiveness-trump/index.html	16
N. Baronia et al., Private Enforcement at the Founding and Article II (last revised Oct. 24, 2024), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4821934	29
Frank Chang, Note, The Administrative Procedure Act’s Stay Provision: Bypassing Scylla and Charybdis of Preliminary Injunctions, 85 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1529 (2017)	30
